

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2799

ANSWERED ON MONDAY, AUGUST 07, 2023/ SRAVANA 16, 1945 (SAKA)


FUNDS SPENT UNDER CSR IN ODISHA

QUESTION

   2799. SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:


Will the Minister of CORPORATE AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the amount of funds spent under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) in Odisha, district-

wise during the last five financial years;

(b) the details of the companies who have not contributed to local area development under CSR programme; and

(c) the amount of funds spent by Public Sector Undertakings in Odisha, district-wise in the last five financial years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND

PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CORPORATE

AFFAIRS

      [RAO INDERJIT SINGH]


(a) to (c): All data related to CSR filed by companies in MCA21 registry is available in public domain at www.csr.gov.in. On the basis of annual filings made by Companies in the MCA21 registry, District-wise details of the CSR spent by various public and private sector companies in the State of Odisha last five Financial Years (FY) 2016-17 to 2021-22, is at Annexure-I. Funds spent by Public Sector Undertakings in Odisha, district-wise in the last five financial years is at Annexure-II.


Section 135 (5) of the Act provides that the company shall give preference to the local area and areas around it where it operates. In order to ensure an all India spread of CSR expenditure, the Ministry vide General Circular no. 14/2021 dated 25.08.2021 had clarified that the emphasis on local area is only directory and not mandatory in nature and companies need to balance local area preference with national priorities. It was further clarified that the activities mentioned in Schedule VII are broad based and can be interpreted liberally.

******


http://www.csr.gov.in/


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2799

FOR 07.08.2023

District-Wise Summary of CSR Expenditure in Odisha (Amount in Crore)

S. No. District FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

1 Angul 4.56 0.85 2.44 1.13 15.19

2 Balangir 2.58 0.97 0.06 10.06 3.69

3 Balasore 0.01 0.43 0.35 0.91 4.93

4 Bargarh 0.02 0.04 - - 11.43

5 Bhadrak 0.18 0.06 2.68 8.40 3.07

6 Boudh - 0.00 - 0.25 0.19

7 Cuttack 0.46 2.92 5.88 5.67 42.24

8 Debagarh - - 2.71 - 7.14

9 Dhenkanal 4.29 3.81 3.90 3.37 9.00

10 Gajapati - 0.06 - - 1.96

11 Ganjam 0.14 0.83 0.73 13.23 11.65

12 Jagatsinghpur - 2.18 5.60 5.41 11.29

13 Jajpur 1.98 14.02 13.76 6.81 8.60

14 Jharsuguda 6.99 6.01 3.98 6.82 22.03

15 Kalahandi 5.63 10.26 10.66 8.12 23.71

16 Kandhamal 0.01 - 1.12 0.04 2.86

17 Kendrapara 0.03 0.24 0.15 0.44 2.11

18 Kendujhar 0.26 0.17 10.44 5.80 21.57

19 Khordha 8.17 4.92 221.41 112.17 70.07

20 Koraput 1.19 2.23 15.13 15.52 17.36

21 Malkangiri 0.22 0.04 0.02 - 0.23

22 Mayurbhanj 0.31 0.82 2.30 1.27 5.06

23 Nabarangpur 1.46 1.98 0.01 0.47 2.52

24 Nayagarh 0.02 - - 1.69 2.26

25 Nuapada - - 0.30 0.44 3.32

26 Puri 7.01 2.99 12.54 10.54 8.40

27 Rayagada 1.57 2.26 6.09 5.39 11.86

28 Sambalpur 0.33 0.44 0.41 0.39 14.52

29 Subarnapur - - - - 0.03

30 Sundergarh 0.33 5.15 15.19 8.42 20.89

31 NEC/ Not Mentioned* 456.46 634.23 379.54 345.38 292.84

Grand Total (in cr.) 504.22 697.91 717.39 578.16 652.01

(Data upto 31.03.2023) [Source: National CSR Data Portal]

*The companies either did not specify the name of district or indicated more than one district.

******


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2799

FOR 07.08.2023

District-Wise Summary of CSR Expenditure in Odisha by PSUs (Amount in Crore)

S. No. District FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

1 Angul 4.50 0.18 0.37 - 9.15

2 Balangir - 0.01 - 8.76 2.21

3 Balasore - - - 0.05 2.26

4 Bargarh - - - - 11.29

5 Bhadrak 0.05 - - - 2.80

6 Boudh - 0.00 - 0.18 -

7 Cuttack - 0.05 3.93 1.64 32.53

8 Debagarh
 - 2.71 - 1.10

9 Dhenkanal - 0.05 0.09 0.20 0.31

10 Gajapati
 0.05 - - 1.96

11 Ganjam - - 0.09 11.60 2.21

12 Jagatsinghpur - - - - 2.18

13 Jajpur 1.85 1.20 0.86 - 0.89

14 Jharsuguda 1.26 - - - -

15 Kalahandi 0.15 0.82 0.16 0.67 4.43

16 Kandhamal - - 1.12 - 0.04

17 Kendujhar 0.09 - 0.04 - 1.54

18 Khordha 1.07 1.80 208.46 58.00 46.38

19 Koraput 0.95 0.90 13.06 12.65 14.60

20 Malkangiri 0.22 0.04 0.02 - -

21 Mayurbhanj 0.07 - 0.08 0.03 4.33

22 Nabarangpur 1.46 1.98 - 0.38 1.62

23 Nayagarh - - - 0.05 0.81

24 Nuapada - - - 0.01 0.25

25 Puri 6.81 2.74 7.14 1.02 4.96

26 Rayagada - 0.24 2.11 - 0.04

27 Sambalpur 0.06 0.42 0.19 0.26 0.44

28 Sundergarh 0.28 - 0.00 0.15 0.53

29 NEC/ Not Mentioned* 324.17 530.54 282.65 223.13 234.57

Grand Total (in cr.) 343.00 541.02 523.08 318.78 383.43

(Data upto 31.03.2023) [Source: National CSR Data Portal]

*The companies either did not specify the name of district or indicated more than one district.

******

